

No. 12-60533

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

OSVALDO RODRIGUEZ AND ANA M. RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioners - Appellants

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent - Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE
UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

KATHRYN KENEALY

Assistant Attorney General

RICHARD FARBER (202)514-2959

TERESA T. MILTON (202)514-2947

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Tax Division

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

- i -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Statement regarding oral argument.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities.....	iii
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issue.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	3
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument:	
The Tax Court correctly held that taxpayers’ Section 951 inclusions did not constitute qualified dividend income under I.R.C. § 1(h)(11).....	14
Standard of review.....	14
A. Introduction.....	14
B. The Tax Court correctly held that taxpayers’ Section 951 inclusions were not dividends within the meaning of the Internal Revenue Code.....	17
C. Taxpayers show no error in the Tax Court’s conclusion that Section 951 inclusions are not qualified dividends within the meaning of I.R.C. § 1(h)(11).....	26
Conclusion.....	46
Certificate of service.....	47
Certificate of compliance.....	48
Appendix.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>American Association of Christian Schools v. United States</i> , 850 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1988).	39
<i>Bosamia v. Commissioner</i> , 661 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2011).	14
<i>Campbell v. Cen-Tex, Inc.</i> , 377 F.2d 688 (5th Cir. 1967).	40
<i>Carrieri v. Jobs.com Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2004).	31
<i>Casa de la Jolla Park, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 94 T.C. 384 (1990).	43
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	36
<i>Commissioner v. Gordon</i> , 391 U.S. 83 (1968).	18
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).	31
<i>Cornelius v. Commissioner</i> , 494 F.2d 465 (5th Cir. 1974).	30
<i>Crop Care Applicators, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 2001 WL 1922019.	43
<i>David R. Webb Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 708 F.2d 1254 (7th Cir. 1983).	41
<i>Estate of DeNiro v. Commissioner</i> , 746 F.2d 327 (6th Cir. 1984).	29
<i>Dickman v. Commissioner</i> , 465 U.S. 330 (1984).	37
<i>Disabled American Veterans v. Commissioner</i> , 942 F.2d 309 (6th Cir. 1991).	38
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 68 (1965).	37
<i>Duke v. University of Texas at El Paso</i> , 663 F.2d 522 (5th Cir. 1981).	20
<i>Dunn- McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. National Park Service</i> , 630 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2011).	31
<i>Espinoza v. Commissioner</i> , 636 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2011).	14
<i>Frank Lyon v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).	28
<i>Hanover Bank v. Commissioner</i> , 369 U.S. 672 (1962).	41
<i>Hermann v. E.W. Wylie Corp.</i> , 766 F. Supp. 800 (D.N.D. 1991).	39-40
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680.	39
<i>Johnson v. Commissioner</i> , 620 F.2d 153 (7th Cir. 1980).	43
<i>Keado v. United States</i> , 853 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1988).	42
<i>Koehring v. United States</i> , 433 F. Supp. 929 (E.D. Wis. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 583 F.2d 313 (7th Cir. 1978).	44-45

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Loftin & Woodard v. United States</i> , 577 F.2d 1206 (5th Cir. 1978).	29
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).	36
<i>McDonald v. Commissioner</i> , 764 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1985).	24
<i>Estate of McLendon v. Commissioner</i> , 135 F.3d 1017 (5th Cir. 1998).	39
<i>Montgomery v. Commissioner</i> , 127 T.C. 43 (2006).	43
<i>Morganbesser v. United States</i> , 984 F.2d 560 (2nd Cir. 1993).	39-40
<i>Nathel v. Commissioner</i> , 615 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010).	40
<i>National Alfalfa Hydrating Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 417 U.S. 134 (1974).	30
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 2006 WL 2038264 (N.D. Cal. 2006).	43
<i>Penn v. Howe-Baker Engineers, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1096 (1990).	40
<i>Phi Delta Theta Fraternity v. Commissioner</i> , 887 F.2d 1302 (6th Cir. 1989).	40
<i>Rauenhorst v. Commissioner</i> , 119 T.C. 157 (2002).	39
<i>Sammons v. United States</i> , 472 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1972).	29
<i>Silco, Inc. v. United States</i> , 779 F.2d 282 (5th Cir. 1986).	39
<i>Stamm International Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 90 T.C. 315 (1988).	45
<i>Stichting Pensioenfonds Voor De Gezondheid v. United States</i> , 129 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1997).	38
<i>Transco Exploration Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 949 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1992).	41
<i>Tupper v. United States</i> , 134 F.3d 444 (1st Cir. 1998).	38
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 397 U.S. 301 (1970).	18
<i>United States v. Horne</i> , 714 F.2d 206 (1st Cir. 1983).	42
<i>United States v. Mews</i> , 923 F.2d 67 (7th Cir. 1991).	29
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 671 F.2d 963 (6th Cir. 1982)	42
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973).	20

Statutes: **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C):

§ 1.....	7
§ 1(h)(11).	3, 5-7, 10-13, 17-18, 20, 23, 25-27, 30-31-39, 42-44
§ 1(h)(11)(B)(iii).	25
§ 54A(g).	21
§ 245.....	22
§ 245(a).....	22, 44
§ 245(b)(2).	22
§ 246	25
§ 246(c).....	25
§ 301.....	23
§ 302(a).....	21
§ 304(a).....	21
§ 305(c).....	21
§ 306(a)(1)(A).....	34
§ 306(a)(1)(D).....	34
§ 312.....	23, 25
§ 316.....	7, 23
§ 316(a).....	7, 12, 17, 26-27
§ 551.....	9
§ 551(b).....	21
§ 851(b).....	18
§ 902.....	19
§ 904(d)(3)(G).....	19
§ 951.....	3-11, 12, 16-17, 19-23, 24-28, 30-31, 35, 37-38, 42-44, 46
§§ 951-958.	14
§ 951(a).....	15, 22, 35
§ 951(a) (1) (B).....	19
§ 951(b).....	4
§ 956.....	3, 5-9, 11, 16-17
§ 956(a).....	9
§ 956(a)(2).	22
§ 956(b)(1).	22
§ 957.....	4, 45

Statutes:	Page(s)
§ 957(a).....	4, 6
§ 957(c).....	4-5
§ 959(a)(1).	19
§ 959(c)(1)(A).	16
§ 960(a)(1).	19
§ 961(a).....	23, 27
§ 965.....	35
§ 1248.....	8-9, 21
§ 6110(k)(3).	37, 39
§ 6213.....	2
§ 6213(a).....	2
§ 7442.....	2
§ 7482.....	3
§ 7483	3
§ 7701(a)(30).....	4-5

Jobs and Growth Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2003,
P. L. No. 108-27, § 302(a), 117 Stat. 752. 23, 33

Revenue Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-834, 76 Stat. 960. 14

Rules and Regulations:

Fed. R. App. P. 13(a)(2). 2

Tax Court Rule 162. 2

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.316-1.....	18
§ 1.902-1(a)(11).	8
§ 1.952-1(c)(1).	22
§ 1.960-6.....	23
§ 601.601(d)(2)(i).	39
§ 601.601(d)(v)(e).....	39

Miscellaneous:	Page(s)
Bittker and Eustice, <i>Federal Income Taxation of Corporations and Shareholders</i>	15, 23
General Counsel Memorandum 36965.	38-40
General Counsel Memorandum 39153.	38-40
<i>Staff of Joint Comm. on Taxation, General Explanation of Tax Legislation Enacted in the 108th Congress, JCS-5-05</i>	24
H.R. 4173, § 301(b), 105th Cong. (1998).	22
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 108-755 at 300 (2003).	35
H. R. Rep. No. 108-094 at 31 (2004).	33
H.R. Rep. No. 87-1447 (1962-3 C.B. at 462).	14, 16
Notice 2004-70, 2004-2 C.B. 724.	35-37
S. Prt. 108-26 at 12 (2003).	34
S. Rep. No. 87-1881 at 78 (1962).	14-15
S. Rep. No. 94-938 at 226 (1976).	16
